up to 23,030 (twenty-three thousand) 
redeemable, listed, rated, non-converiible debentures of a nominal value of 

INR 10,00,000, aggregating fo not more than INR 23,03,00,00,000 (Indian 

'Rupees Two Thousand and Three Crores); and 

(i) the Series 2 Debentures, being up to 5,514 (five Thousand five hundred and 
fourteen) redeemable, listed, rated, non-convertible debentures of a nominal 
value of INR 10,00,000, aggregating to not more than INR 5,51,40,00,000 

(Indian Rupees Five Hundred and Fifty-one Crores and Forty Lakhs), 

issued and allotted pursuant to restructuring of the Novated Debt, on a private 

placement basis, in accordance with the terms set out in the Debenture Trust Deed, 

(s) "Debenture Documents” has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Debenture

[...]

Hincon House, LBS Marg, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai ~ 400 083, Maharashtra, India; 

“HCC Priority Debt” means the amounts made available / to be made available to 
the Company by HCC, as priority debt, for maintaining the Minimum Cash Balance, 
-up to a maximum of INR 75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy-Five Crores); 

"HCC Lenders” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Debenture Trust Deed; 

"HCC Lenders (Pledge Beneficlaries)’ means the HCC Lenders (including their 
respective successors, transferees, novatees and assigns) for whose benefit pledge 
over the Equity Sharas has been created by HCC pursuant to the pledge agreement

[...]

existing under the Companies Act, 2013, with corporate identification number 
U65929GJ2021PTC127646 and having its registered principal office at Jadeja 
Jaydeeepsinh Viredrasinh Plot No 541 Mahaveer Complex Ghanti Chock Bhachau 
Kachchh - 370 140, Gujarat, India; 

fmm) ‘“Investor Company Shares” means 52,040 (fifty-two thousand forty) Equity Shares, 

(nn) 

(00) 

(pp) 

representing at-least 51% (fifty-cne per cent), on a Fully Diluted Basis, of the post 
issue Equity Share Capital, which are proposed to he acquired by the Investor 
pursuant to the Investment Agreement; 

“INR” / “Rupees” means the lawful currency of the Republic of India;